

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2017 SEP 25 AM 9:05

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
CLERK

Washington State Court of Appeals Division II



In re the Marriage of:

STEVEN WOLFE THOMPSON,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT TEDDY THOMPSON,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Case No. 50564-9-II

Superior Court: 14-3-01500-1

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND CROSS- APPELLANT

S. Wolfe Thompson
Wolfe Thompson PS
Attorney for Appellant
NSB 6463
6785 S. Eastern Ave. Ste 4
Las Vegas, NV 89119
702-263-3030
wolfe@wolfelawyer.com

◆ WOLFE THOMPSON PS

US Priority 9/20/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR & ISSUES..... 2

 I. Assignments of Error..... 2

 II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The commissioner abused her discretion in denying the joint motions..... 5

 II. The Commissioner erroneously determined that vacation of the stipulated judgment was not supported under CR 60(b)(6). . 6

 III. The Commissioner erroneously determined that vacation of the stipulated judgment was not supported under CR 60(b)(11)..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackermann v. United States, 340 U.S. 193, 200, 95 L.Ed. 207, 211,
71 S.Ct. 209, 212 (1950) 7

Barr v. MacGugan, 119 Wn. App. 43, 46, 78 P.3d 660 (2003) 8

Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc., 160 Wn.2d 826, 833, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007) ... 5

Gustafson v. Gustafson, 54 Wn. App. 66, 75, 772 P.2d 1031 (1989) 7,
8

Halev v. Highland, 142 Wn.2d 135, 156, 12 P.3d 119 (2000) 5

In re Marriage of Flannagan, 42 Wn. App. 214, 221, 709 P.2d 1247
(1985), review denied, 105 Wn.2d 1003 (1986) 7

Neary v. Regents of the University of California, 834 P.2d 119 (Cal.
1992)..... 5

State v. Keller, 32 Wn. App. 135, 140, 647 P.2d 35 (1982) 7

Suburban Janitorial v. Clarke American, 72 Wn. App. 302, 863 P.2d
1377 (1993) 8

Wright v. B&L Props., Inc., 113 Wn. App. 450, 456, 53 P.3d 1041
(2002)..... 5

Other Authorities

7 J. Moore, Federal Practice ¶ 60.27[1]..... 7

Rules

CR 2A 4

CR 41 4

CR 60(b)..... 5

CR 60(b)(11)..... 7, 8

CR 60(b)(6)..... 6
